Detail cash flow analysis for new proposed technology is given in Annexure–5.

4.3.2 Simple payback period

Payback period will be 2.86 Years i.e. 34 Months.

4.3.3 Net Present Value (NPV)

Net Present Value of new project would work out ` 32.90 lakh.

4.3.4 Internal rate of return (IRR)

The after tax internal rate of return of the project works out to be 22.90 %. Thus the project

is financially viable.

Replacement of Turning machine center & Milling machine center to a CNC TURNMILL center

  25

4.3.5 Return on investment (ROI)

The average return on investment of the project activity works out at 21.12%.

Table 4.3 Financial indicator of proposed technology

Particulars Unit Value

Simple Pay Back period Year 2.86

IRR  %age 22.90

NPV ` in lakh 32.90

ROI %age 21.12

DSCR ratio 1.69

4.4 Sensitivity analysis

In different situation fuel saving may increase or decrease on the basis of this scenarios a

sensitivity analysis in realistic, pessimistic and optimistic has been carried out on the basis

of  two scenarios as considers

 Fuel saving increase by 5%

 Fuel saving decrease by 5%

Table 4.4: Sensitivity analysis

Factors Variation* IRR NPV in lakh ROI DSCR

Monetary Savings  0% 22.90% 32.90 21.12% 1.69

Monetary Savings  +5% 24.41% 36.76 21.83% 1.79

Monetary Savings  -5% 21.39% 29.03 20.81% 1.60

Assuming all provision and resource input would be similar during economic analysis

4.5 Procurement and implementation schedule

Total time period required for implementation of proposed machine will be 9 weeks. The

installation of Turnmill center can be done in the 7 – 9 days, However the Turnmill center

is end to end solution of Turning and milling machineing production process,

implementation will not affect production. Thus implementation of this technology will not

affect the process. Details of procurment and implementation schdeuls are furnished at

Annexure 6.

Replacement of Turning machine center & Milling machine center to a CNC TURNMILL center